(k) save for the Share Purchase Deed and the Contractual Arrangements, there is no

understanding, arrangement or agreement or special deal (as defined under Rule 25 of

the Takeovers Code) between (1) any Shareholders; and (2)(a) the Offeror, its ultimate

beneficial owners or parties acting in concert with any of them; or (b) the Company, its

subsidiaries or associated companies.

– 13 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this joint announcement, the authorised share capital of the Company was

HK$100,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 ordinary shares, and there are 4,776,019,590

Shares in issue. The Company does not have any outstanding options, warrants or

derivatives or convertible rights affecting the Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Voting Entrustments are as

follows:

Immediately prior to the
entering into of the Voting
Rights Entrustment Deed

Immediately after the
entering into of the Voting
Rights Entrustment Deed
and before the Offer (Note)

No. of Shares Approximate

% of issued

Shares

No. of Shares Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

325,531,138 6.82 Offeror and the parties
acting in concert with it

3,191,175,381 66.82

— Offeror 211,970,219 4.44 — Offeror 211,970,219 4.44
— FUNGHWA(Note 3) 113,560,919 2.38 — Zhongzhi Xinzhuo(Note 2) 2,409,823,718 50.46
Zhongzhi Xinzhuo 2,409,823,718 50.46 — Kang Bang (HK)(Note 2) 455,820,525 9.54
Kang Bang (HK) 455,820,525 9.54 — FUNGHWA(Note 3) 113,560,919 2.38
Other Offer Shareholders 1,584,844,209 33.18 Other Offer Shareholders 1,584,844,209 33.18

Total 4,776,019,590 100.00 4,776,019,590 100.00

Notes:

1. For the avoidance of doubt, immediately after the entering into of the Voting Rights Entrustment Deed

and the Voting Entrustments thereunder, the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owners and parties acting in

concert with any of them control the voting rights of 3,191,175,381 Shares, representing approximately

66.82% shareholding interest in the Company. The Voting Entrustments do not result in any transfer of

the ownership of the Shares or constitute any actual change in ownership to the respective Shares held

by the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owners and parties acting in concert with any of them.